Site Inventory Form State Historical Society of Iowa (November 2005)	State Inventory No. 92-00552 Image: New Image: Supplemental Image: Part of a district with known boundaries (enter inventory no.) 92-00349 Relationship: Image: Contributing Image: Noncontributing Image: Contributes to a potential district with yet unknown boundaries National Register Status: (any that apply) Image: Listed Image: De-listed Image: NHL Image: Optimized Compliance (R&C) Number 9-Digit SHPO Review & Compliance (R&C) Number Image: Non-Extant (enter year)				
1. Name of Property					
historic name <u>Mason Transfer an</u>	d Storage Company				
other names/site number	own Survey Map # D	T-035			
2. Location					
street & number112 North Maria	on Ave.				
city or town Washington			vicinity, co	unty <u> </u>	lashington
Legal Description: (If Rural) Townsh	nip Name	Township No.	Range No	b. Section	Quarter of Quarter
(If Urban) Subdivision <u>Origin</u> 3. State/Federal Agency Certific 4. National Park Service Certific	ation [Skip this Sec	tion]	S 22.5' of Lot 4	1 and 5	
5. Classification Category of Property (Check only or	a hay) Number of P	asourcos with	in Proporty		
 building(s) district site structure object 	If Non-Eligible <u>Enter number</u> _ buil site stru obju Tota	e Property of: dings s s ictures ects al	If Eligible P Contributing — — — — — — —	<u>Noncon</u> <u>1</u> — — — <u>1</u>	
Name of related project report or mo Title	ultiple property study	(Enter "N/A" if the p			roperty examination). Iral Data Base Number
6. Function or Use		0	F		
Historic Functions (Enter categories	,	Current	Functions (Er	iter categories f	rom instructions)
02 Feed store 02 Plumbing & H	eating	02_Ele	ectrician		
7. Description					
Architectural Classification (Enter	r categories from instructio	ons) Material	S (Enter categorie	es from instructi	ons)
09 Other		foundatio	on		
		walls (vis	sible material)	15 B Viny	l
		roof		05F Meta	II - Steel
Narrative Description (SEE CO 8. Statement of Significance	ONTINUATION SHEE	other ETS, WHICH M	UST BE COM	PLETED)	
Applicable National Register Criteria Yes ⊠ No □ More Research Reg Yes ⊠ No □ More Research Reg Yes ⊠ No □ More Research Reg Yes □ No □ More Research Reg Yes □ No □ More Research Reg	commended A commended B commended C	Property is Property is Property ha	associated wit associated wit s distinctive ar	h significant h the lives of chitectural c	events. significant persons.

County <u>Washington</u> Address <u>112 Nor</u>	th Marion A	
City <u>Washington</u>		District Number <u>92-00349</u>
riteria Considerations		
A Owned by a religious institution or used		A reconstructed building, object, or structure.
for religious purposes.	F	A commemorative property.
B Removed from its original location.C A birthplace or grave.	G	Less than 50 years of age or achieved significance within the past 50 years.
D A cemetery		oo yoars.
reas of Significance (Enter categories from ir	structions)	Significant Dates
		Construction date
		1899 🛛 check if circa or estimated date
		Other dates, including renovation
Significant Person Complete if National Register Criterion B is marked a	bove)	Architect/Builder Architect
		Builder
larrative Statement of Significance (SEE CON	NTINUATION SHEETS, WHICH MUST BE COMPLETED)
. Major Bibliographical References		
Bibliography See continuation sheet for citations of 0. Geographic Data	of the books, a	articles, and other sources used in preparing this form
TM References (OPTIONAL)		
Zone Easting Northing	<i>)</i>	Zone Easting Northing
		2
		4
See continuation sheet for additional UTM	references or	- comments
1. Form Prepared By		
ame/title <u>Michael Kramme</u>		Rebecca L. McCarley, consultant, Davenport
rganization <u>Washington Historic Preserv</u>	ation Com	mission date May 24, 2012
treet & number <u>City Hall – 215 E. Wash</u>	ington St	telephone <u>319-653-6584</u>
ity or town Washington		state lowa zip code 52353
DDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION (Submit the	ne following	items with the completed form)
OR ALL PROPERTIES		
 Map: showing the property's location in a to Site plan: showing position of buildings and 		
		If the photos are taken as part of a survey for which the Society is to be
curator of the negatives or color slides, a ph	noto/catalog	sheet needs to be included with the negatives/slides and the following
needs to be provided below on this particula	ar inventory	
Roll/slide sheet # Roll/slide sheet #		Frame/slot # Date Taken Frame/slot # Date Taken
Roll/slide sheet #		Frame/slot # Date Taken
		log sheet for list of photo roll or slide entries.
Photos/illustrations without negatives are a		
OR CERTAIN KINDS OF PROPERTIES, Farmstead & District: (List of structures and		IHE FOLLOWING AS WELL own or estimated year built, and contributing or noncontributing status)
Barn:	bullulings, kiic	Jwn of estimated year built, and contributing of horicontributing status)
		m of drawing a typical middle bent of the barn.
b. A photograph of the loft showing the fra		rration along one side. ents along with the barn's exterior dimensions in feet.
tate Historic Preservation Office (SHPC) Use Onl	ly Below This Line
concur with above survey opinion on Natio	nal Registe	er eligibility: Yes No More Research Recommended
This is a locally designated property or p	art of a loc	ally designated district.
comments:		
valuated by (name/title):		Date:
		Date

Page 1

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Related District Number 92-00349

Washington	
County	
Washington	
City	
	County Washington

This form was prepared as part of a research/survey/nomination project in 2011-2012 funded by a HRDP grant from the State Historical Society of Iowa for the nomination of the Washington Downtown Historic District. The project was primarily structured to develop the nomination for the downtown, with additional research on each building documented on an Iowa Site Inventory form. The information below is taken from the table in the August 2012 draft of the nomination, with additional information documented on the property and photographs in the following sections.

Mason Transfer and Storage Company - 112 N. Marion Avenue - State #92-00552 - Map #10 ~ 1 non-contributing building (clad) - c.1899, 2000s - gable front
Historic information:
2-1899 - bought by E.G. Mason, 1899-1920s - Mason Transfer and Storage Company operated here (also another site)
1931 - veterinarian
1936-1990s - Carson Plumbing & Heating (opened here in new location in 1936)

2012 - Franzen Electric

Architectural information: Height: 2 story Walls: frame - vinyl Storefront: remodeled Windows: replaced Architectural details: -Architect/Builder: -Modifications: Historic: -; Non-historic: 2008 - clad in vinyl siding, new windows

7. Narrative Description

This two-story frame building faces North Marion Avenue to the west. In 2008 the entire structure was remodeled. Vinyl double-hung windows replaced the originals, and the entire structure was clad with vinyl siding. A metal standing-seam roof replace an earlier roof.

8. Narrative Statement of Significance

The Mason Transfer and Storage Company is counted as non-contributing in the Washington Downtown Historic District. The building has been clad in vinyl siding, and the windows have been replaced, leaving only the overall gable-roof form as any evidence of its historic character.

The site was vacant according to the 1885 Sanborn Map, and an earlier one-story building was here on the 1897 map, a paint shop. E.E. Everson transferred his interest in the south half of Lots 3 and 4 to Norman Everson on April 28, 1897. On February 15, 1899, Norman Everson et al then transferred the south half of the lots to E.G. Mason. Elmer G. Mason operated a transfer and storage business, along with a machine shop, with property also located in "The Heights" (Burrell 1909, Vol. 1: 425). This two-

Page 2

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Related District Number 92-00349

Mason Transfer and Storage Company	Washington	
Name of Property	County	
112 N. Marion	Washington	
Address	City	

story building was then constructed by the 1902 map, with flour and feed on the first story and a "carriage repository" on the second story. Horse stalls were located to the west, associated with the stalls to the north and livery on the north half at the corner. It was a carriage repository on the 1909 map, with the stalls on the south part and a livery still present on the north portion of the lots as well. The livery was owned separately by the Sanford family. Mason Transfer & Storage Co. is listed at 112-114-116 in the 1910 city directory. Mason Transfer & Storage advertised in the April 26, 1913 edition of the *Evening Journal* (page 2). By 1917, this building is depicted as storage for the Mason Transfer and Storage Company who operated on the south portion of the lots and had a wagon shed in the former stables area.

The property was sold at a sheriff's sale on March 17, 1927 to Commercial Savings Bank. They sold it to Leo Shelangoskle on June 8, 1929. He was in the well boring business. He sold it on October 15, 1931 to Frank Messer. His occupation is unknown. This building then was noted as a veterinary office on the 1931 map, still with a long canopy across the north side, perhaps orienting the building to the north. The property then transferred from Messer to Commercial Savings Bank again on November 10, 1933. The trustee for the bank then sold it to Elva Carson on January 15, 1936.

In 1936, Carson Plumbing and Heating moved into this building. The 1941 directory lists Carson Plumbing and Heating here. The 1943 Sanborn map shows plumbing as the use, and the canopy along the north is gone. Carson Plumbing and Heating continued to operate here at least into the 1990s. They later moved to the larger building at 107-109 W. 2nd Street.

25th anniversary edition, *Evening Journal,* April 3, 1926, page 27 – Ream & Carson – 10 years of plumbing in Washington – J.E. Ream and W.T. Carson – specialize in steam heating – new Y.M.C.A. and First UP Church

Evening Journal – Washington County Centennial Celebration – July 1936 - page 35 – Carson Plumbing & Heating Co – new location on N. Marion Ave – across from Journal Building – 21 years in business

Evening Journal – Centennial Celebration – August 1939 - page 91 – Carson Plumbing and Heating – Tom Carson

Washington Evening Journal, 60th Anniversary Edition, February 27, 1953, page 128 – plumbing and heating companies – Carson's Plumbing and Heating – N. Marion – just off square – W.T. (Bill) Carson – since 1916 – across from post office

May 18, 1965 – contracts awarded for new jail – general to H. Eugene Smith of Mt. Pleasant for \$57,111, mechanical to Carson Plumbing and Heating for \$19,979, electrical to Robert Miler for \$3,365, and jail equipment to Southern Steel of San Antonio, TX for \$22,233 – total of \$102,688 ("Contracts for new jail total \$102,688," *Washington Evening Journal*, May 18, 1965, 2)

Bicentennial Edition, *Evening Journal,* July 1, 1976, page 93 – Carson Plumbing and Heating – 112 N. Marion – photo – clad in aluminum siding

Page 3

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Site Number <u>92-00552</u>

Related District Number 92-00349

Mason Transfer and Storage Company	Washington	
Name of Property	County	
112 N. Marion	Washington	
Address	City	

The building was remodeled in 2008. In 2009 it briefly housed an antique and second-hand clothing business. In 2011 Franzen Electric moved into the space, and converted the second floor into an apartment.

9. Major Bibliographical References

City/Telephone Directories, Washington. Various publishers, various dates. Available at the Washington Public Library.

Deed Records, Transfer Books, Auditor's Office, Washington County Courthouse, Washington, Iowa.

Newspaper advertisements, various years/dates, on microfilm at Washington Public Library: Washington Evening Journal Washington Gazette Washington Press

Sanborn Map Company. "Washington, Iowa," Sanborn fire insurance maps. Pelham, NY: Sanborn Map Company, 1885, 1892, 1897, 1902, 1909, 1917, 1931, 1943.

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 4

Mason Transfer and Storage Company Name of Property

112 N. Marion Address

Location map

Site Number <u>92-00552</u>

Related District Number 92-00349

1938 BO30

City ST D A AAAAAA 3838484888384 ∢ WASHINGTON ST 00 138 2 111 AACANORF00000000 JEFFERSON ST 400 Feet 0

2009 aerial photograph (Washington County) – line indicates survey/research area boundary

Washington County

Washington

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Site Number <u>92-00552</u>

Related District Number 92-00349

Page 5		
<u>Mason Transfer and Storage Company</u> Name of Property	Washington County	
<u>112 N. Marion</u> Address	Washington City	

Building plan (from assessor's website)





Assessor photo - prior to 2008 remodel

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 6

<u>Mason Transfer and Storage Company</u> Name of Property

<u>112 N. Marion</u> Address

Historic images

none identified

Digital photographs



Photograph 92-00552-001 - West and south elevations, looking northeast (McCarley, September 20, 2011)

Site Number <u>92-00552</u>

Related District Number 92-00349

Washington County

Washington City Iowa Department of Cultural Affairs State Historical Society of Iowa

Iowa Site Inventory Form Continuation Sheet

Page 7

Site Number <u>92-00552</u>

Related District Number 92-00349

 Mason Transfer and Storage Company
 Washington

 Name of Property
 County

 112 N. Marion
 Washington

 Address
 City



Photograph 92-00552-002 - North and west elevations, looking southeast (McCarley, September 20, 2011)